On August 27, 2020, the Company filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission a current report on Form 8-K (the “Original Form 8-K”)
which announced the completion of the spin-off. On September 1, 2020, the Company filed on Form 8-K/A an amendment to the Original Form 8-K
(“Amendment No. 1”) to include the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information required by Item 9.01(b) of Form 8-K.

On September 14, 2020, the Company filed on Form 8-K/A a second amendment to the Original Form 8-K. This amendment corrects revenue and
cost of revenue amounts for all periods presented, and pro forma income (loss) before income taxes and equity in losses of unconsolidated investees, net
income (loss), and net income attributable to shareholders for the fiscal year ended December 29, 2019, included in the unaudited pro forma condensed
consolidated financial information originally reported in Amendment No. 1.

SUNPOWER CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF JUNE 28, 2020

(In thousands)
(a)

Previously
Reported

(b)
Maxeon

Separation
Pro forma

Adjustments
SunPower

Corporation
Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 235,307 $ (37,628) $ (12,372) (c) $ —

— — 100,000 (d) —
— — 25,000 (e) —
— — 20,000 (f) 330,307

Restricted cash and cash equivalents, current portion 30,631 — (20,000) (f) 10,631
Restricted short-term marketable securities 6,322 (6,322) — —
Accounts receivable, net 157,132 (86,578) — 70,554
Contract assets 105,221 — — 105,221
Inventories 360,416 (187,042) — 173,374
Advances to suppliers, current portion 108,464 (108,464) — —
Project assets - plants and land, current portion 24,567 — — 24,567
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 84,718 (36,820) 6,748 (g) 54,646
Total current assets 1,112,778 (462,854) 119,376 769,300

Restricted cash and cash equivalents, net of current portion 8,420 — — 8,420
Property, plant and equipment, net 299,644 (260,855) 1,327 (h) 40,116
Operating lease right-of-use assets 56,849 (17,486) 7,804 (h) 47,167
Solar power systems leased and to be leased, net 52,441 — — 52,441
Advances to suppliers, net of current portion 889 (889) — —
Other intangible assets, net 3,280 (1,794) 1,187 (i) 2,673
Other long-term assets 404,222 (51,677) — 352,545
Total assets $ 1,938,523 $ (795,555) $ 129,694 $ 1,272,662

Liabilities and Equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 357,046 $ (222,392) $ — $ 134,654
Accrued liabilities 188,113 (92,572) 4,752 (g) —

— — 1,389 (j)
— — 18,000 (k) 119,682

Operating lease liabilities, current portion 11,833 (2,612) 553 (h) 9,774
Contract liabilities, current portion 88,265 (31,219) — 57,046
Short-term debt 128,643 (45,571) — 83,072
Convertible debt, current portion 309,228 — — 309,228
Total current liabilities 1,083,128 (394,366) 24,694 713,456

Long-term debt 92,676 (1,213) — 91,463
Convertible debt 421,822 — — 421,822

Operating lease liabilities, net of current portion 51,073 (17,107) 8,609 (h) 42,575
Contract liabilities, net of current portion 61,782 (32,091) — 29,691
Other long-term liabilities 186,737 (42,456) — 144,281
Total liabilities 1,897,218 (487,233) 33,303 1,443,288

Equity:
Common stock 170 — — 170
Additional paid-in capital 2,674,379 — — 2,674,379
Net parent investment — (307,876) 307,876 (l) —
Accumulated deficit (2,431,732) — (12,372) (c)(l) —

— — 1,187 (i)(l) —
— — 100,000 (d)(l) —
— — (30) (h)(l) —
— — (1,389) (j)(l) —
— — 1,995 (g)(l) —
— — (18,000) (k) —
— — 25,000 (e)(l) —
— — (307,876) (l) (2,643,217)

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (10,365) 5,913 — (4,452)
Treasury stock, at cost (200,796) — — (200,796)
Total stockholders' equity 31,656 (301,963) 96,391 (173,916)
Noncontrolling interests in subsidiaries 9,649 (6,359) — 3,290
Total equity 41,305 (308,322) 96,391 (170,626)
Total liabilities and equity $ 1,938,523 $ (795,555) $ 129,694 $ 1,272,662

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information.

SUNPOWER CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 28, 2020

(In thousands)
(a)

Previously
Reported

(b)
Maxeon

Separation
Pro forma

Adjustments
SunPower

Corporation
Revenue:

Solar power systems, components, and other $ 791,588 $ (392,652) $ 98,781 (c) $ 497,717
Residential leasing 2,653 — — 2,653
Solar services 7,863 — — 7,863

802,104 (392,652) 98,781 508,233
Cost of revenue:

Solar power systems, components, and other 738,186 (397,444) 98,781 (c) —
— — 170 (d) —
— — 3,560 (e) 443,253

Residential leasing 2,513 — — 2,513
Solar services 2,359 — — 2,359

743,058 (397,444) 102,511 448,125
Gross profit (loss) 59,046 4,792 (3,730) 60,108
Operating expenses:

Research and development 27,973 (15,612) — 12,361
Sales, general and administrative 121,925 (45,118) 330 (d) —

— — 1,906 (f) —
— — (9,054) (g) 69,989

Restructuring charges 2,835 — — 2,835
Impairment of residential lease assets (133) — — (133)
Gain on business divestiture (10,458) — — (10,458)

Total operating expenses 142,142 (60,730) (6,818) 74,594
Operating (loss) income (83,096) 65,522 3,088 (14,486)
Other income (expense), net:
Interest expense (20,742) 12,223 (9,125) (h) —

— — (177) (i) (17,821)
Other, net 125,679 (3,457) — 122,222
Other income (expense), net 104,937 8,766 (9,302) 104,401
Income (loss) before income taxes and equity in losses of
unconsolidated investees 21,841 74,288 (6,214) 89,915
Provision for income taxes (4,937) 2,347 (18,000) (j) (20,590)
Equity in income (losses) of unconsolidated investees (644) 644 — —
Net income (loss) 16,260 77,279 (24,214) 69,325
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests and
redeemable noncontrolling interests 1,687 1,055 — 2,742
Net income (loss) attributable to stockholders $ 17,947 $ 78,334 $ (24,214) $ 72,067

Net income per share attributable to stockholders:
Basic $ 0.11 $ 0.43
Diluted $ 0.10 $ 0.42
Weighted-average shares
Basic 169,413 169,413
Diluted 170,971 170,971

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information.

SUNPOWER CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 29, 2019

(In thousands)
(a)

Previously
Reported

(b)
Maxeon

Separation
Pro forma

Adjustments
SunPower

Corporation
Revenue:

Solar power systems, components, and other $ 1,835,149 $ (1,198,301) $ 426,315 (c) $ 1,063,163
Residential leasing 10,405 — — 10,405
Solar services 18,671 — — 18,671

1,864,225 (1,198,301) 426,315 1,092,239
Cost of revenue:

Solar power systems, components, and other 1,722,871 (1,200,610) 426,315 (c) —
— — 572 (d) —
— — 7,120 (e) 956,268

Residential leasing 7,345 — — 7,345
Solar services 8,104 — — 8,104

1,738,320 (1,200,610) 434,007 971,717
Gross profit (loss) 125,905 2,309 (7,692) 120,522
Operating expenses:

Research and development 67,515 (36,997) — 30,518
Sales, general and administrative 260,443 (96,857) 2,082 (d) —

— — 18,803 (f) —
— — (23,567) (g) 160,904

Restructuring charges 14,110 517 — 14,627
Impairment of residential lease assets 25,352 — — 25,352
Gain on business divestitures (143,400) — — (143,400)

Total operating expenses 224,020 (133,337) (2,682) 88,001
Operating profit (loss) (98,115) 135,646 (5,010) 32,521
Other income (expense), net:
Interest expense (53,353) 25,831 (19,485) (h) —

— — (177) (i) —
— — (1,955) (k) (49,139)

Other, net 177,436 1,961 — 179,397
Other expense, net 124,083 27,792 (21,617) 130,258
Income (loss) before income taxes and equity in losses of
unconsolidated investees 25,968 163,438 (26,627) 162,779
Provision for income taxes (26,631) 10,122 (6,000) (m) (22,509)
Equity in income (losses) of unconsolidated investees (7,058) 5,342 — (1,716)
Net income (loss) (7,721) 178,902 (32,627) 138,554
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests and
redeemable noncontrolling interests 29,880 4,157 — 34,037
Net income (loss) attributable to stockholders $ 22,159 $ 183,059 $ (32,627) $ 172,591

Net income per share attributable to stockholders:
Basic $ 0.15 $ 1.19
Diluted $ 0.15 $ 1.17
Weighted-average shares:
Basic 144,796 144,796
Diluted 147,525 147,525

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information.

SUNPOWER CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 30, 2018

(In thousands)
(a)

Previously
Reported

(b)
Maxeon

Separation
Pro forma

Adjustments
SunPower

Corporation
Revenue:

Solar power systems, components, and other $ 1,453,876 $ (912,313) $ 388,539 (c) $ 930,102
Residential leasing 272,209 — — 272,209

1,726,085 (912,313) 388,539 1,202,311
Cost of revenue:

Solar power systems, components, and other 1,843,150 (1,007,474) 388,539 (c) —
— — 1,254 (d) —
— — 7,120 (e) 1,232,589

Impairment of manufacturing assets — (354,768) 1,186 (l) (353,582)
Residential leasing 180,016 — — 180,016

2,023,166 (1,362,242) 398,099 1,059,023
Gross profit (loss) (297,081) 449,929 (9,560) 143,288
Operating expenses:

Research and development 81,705 (50,031) 12,486 (l) —
— — 5,080 (d) 49,240

Sales, general and administrative 260,111 (82,041) 3,097 (d) —
— — 10 (l) —
— — 29,104 (f) 210,281

Restructuring charges 17,497 (7,766) — 9,731
Impairment of residential lease assets 251,984 — — 251,984
Gain on business divestitures (59,347) — — (59,347)

Total operating expenses 551,950 (139,838) 49,777 461,889
Operating profit (loss) (849,031) 589,767 (59,337) (318,601)
Other income (expense), net:
Interest expense (108,011) 25,889 (19,485) (h) —

— — (125) (i) —
— — (6,656) (k) (108,388)

Other, net 58,371 (13,469) — 44,902
Other expense, net (49,640) 12,420 (26,266) (63,486)
Income (loss) before income taxes and equity in losses of
unconsolidated investees (898,671) 602,187 (85,603) (382,087)
Provision for income taxes (1,010) (1,050) — (2,060)
Equity in income (losses) of unconsolidated investees (17,815) 2,943 — (14,872)
Net income (loss) (917,496) 604,080 (85,603) (399,019)
Net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interests and
redeemable noncontrolling interests 106,405 (266) — 106,139
Net income (loss) attributable to stockholders $ (811,091) $ 603,814 $ (85,603) $ (292,880)

Basic and diluted net loss per share attributable to stockholders $ (5.76) $ (2.08)

Basic and diluted weighted-average shares 140,825 140,825

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information.

SUNPOWER CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

(In thousands)
(a)

Previously
Reported

(b)
Maxeon

Separation
Pro forma

Adjustments
SunPower

Corporation
Revenue:

Solar power systems, components, and other $ 1,594,941 $ (982,743) $ 466,949 (c) $ 1,079,147
Residential leasing 199,106 — — 199,106

1,794,047 (982,743) 466,949 1,278,253
Cost of revenue:

Solar power systems, components, and other 1,678,400 (1,070,759) 466,949 (c) —
— — 1,325 (d) —
— — 7,120 (e) 1,083,035

Residential leasing 134,292 — — 134,292
1,812,692 (1,070,759) 475,394 1,217,327

Gross profit (loss) (18,645) 88,016 (8,445) 60,926
Operating expenses:

Research and development 82,247 (41,446) — 40,801
Sales, general and administrative 278,645 (67,606) 3,745 (d) —

— — 27,850 (f) 242,634
Restructuring charges 21,045 (2,052) — 18,993
Impairment of residential lease assets 624,335 — — 624,335
Gain on business divestitures — — — —

Total operating expenses 1,006,272 (111,104) 31,595 926,763
Operating profit (loss) (1,024,917) 199,120 (40,040) (865,837)
Other income (expense), net:
Interest expense (90,288) 12,286 (19,485) (h) —

— — (125) (i) —
— — (6,656) (k) (104,268)

Other, net (85,545) (973) — (86,518)
Other expense, net (175,833) 11,313 (26,266) (190,786)
Income (loss) before income taxes and equity in losses of
unconsolidated investees (1,200,750) 210,433 (66,306) (1,056,623)
Provision for income taxes 3,944 9,196 — 13,140
Equity in income (losses) of unconsolidated investees 25,938 (23,271) — 2,667
Net income (loss) (1,170,868) 196,358 (66,306) (1,040,816)
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests and
redeemable noncontrolling interests 241,747 59 — 241,806
Net income (loss) attributable to stockholders $ (929,121) $ 196,417 $ (66,306) $ (799,010)

Basic and diluted net loss per share attributable to stockholders $ (6.67) $ (5.73)

Basic and diluted weighted-average shares 139,370 139,370

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information present SunPower’s pro forma financial position and results of operations after
giving effect to the Spin-Off. The pro forma adjustments that are directly attributable to the Spin-Off comprising of adjustments for the discontinued